into account interactions of decisions variables. The change

in the objective function is evaluated as reported in the

rows of Table 4. The results imply that all decision vari-

ables contribute to the variations of the objective function

EI2 though at different extents. We must emphasize that the

higher the sensitivity is, the higher is the reliability of the

value obtained for each decision variable.

This method of sensitivity analysis clarifies the role of

individual decision variables independently. In particular,

as equilibrium constants KA, KB, and Kns have more or less

important effects on the objective function, we ensure that

the experiments are overloaded enough to capture the

nonlinear curvature of the bi-Langmuir isotherm up to the

maximum concentration seen in the elution profiles.

5.2 Parameter estimation

The results of parameter estimation are given in Table 5.

The results obtained through NDIM and CIM are almost

Table 4 Sensitivity analysis: change in the objective function EI2

for ±10 % change in the decision variables one at a time. Values are

in percent with respect to the base case value of EI2 = 0.0136 and the

values of decision variables given in Table 5 for exponential cali-

bration using NDIM

?10 % -10 %

HA 85.4 75.7

KA 0.19 2.1

HB 3.9 2.9

KB 0.18 0.48

Hns 66.1 65.3

Kns 4.6 2.6

kA 0.08 0.33

kB 0.36 -0.15

Dax,A 0.37 0.14

Dax,B -0.11 0.61

a 179.5 193.3

b 0.07 0.07

c 42.6 50.4

Table 5 Results of parameter estimation using the proposed approach (NDIM) and the classical inverse method (CIM) for various calibration

equations

CIM NDIM

Parameter Unit Rat. Exp. Lin. Rat. Exp. Lin.

HA – 2.89 2.91 2.99 2.87 2.91 2.99

KA L/g 0.0188 0.0187 0.0221 0.0188 0.0193 0.0221

HB – 0.26 0.26 0.32 0.26 0.26 0.32

KB L/g 0.0307 0.0352 0.0483 0.0307 0.0352 0.0483

Hns – 1.21 1.17 1.16 1.21 1.17 1.16

Kns L/g 0.0414 0.0358 0.0404 0.0402 0.0350 0.0404

kA 1/s 1.81 1.78 3.60 1.81 1.78 3.59

kB 1/s 2.39 2.04 3.37 2.45 2.04 3.37

Dax,A 9 108 m2/s 5.07 5.43 7.69 5.07 5.50 7.72

Dax,B 9 108 m2/s 4.62 4.80 13.35 4.66 4.86 13.35

a 9 103 g/L/mAU 5.46 5.20 7.84 5.46 5.20 7.84

b 9 105 g/L 5.22 4.58 6.92 5.30 4.60 6.89

c 9 103 1/mAU -0.405 -1.02 – -0.405 -1.02 –

Adsorption (2013) 19:1007–1018 1013

123

Table 6 Individual material balance and sum of residuals. The material balance errors were calculated by the first term on RHS of Eq. 19, and

the sum of residuals were calculated by Eq. 20 (values are in percent)

Material balance (%) Sum of residuals (%)

Sample conc. (g/L) 10 13 15 18 20 10 13 15 18 20

CIM

Rational -0.5 2.6 0.004 3.9 -5.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.0

Exponential -0.01 2.7 -0.005 3.9 -4.8 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 1.0

Linear -11.2 -1.5 0.006 7.4 3.5 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9

NDIM

Rational -0.5 2.6 0.004 3.9 -5.0 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.0

Exponential -0.01 2.7 -0.005 3.9 -4.8 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.9

Linear -11.2 -1.5 0.006 7.4 3.5 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9

200 300 400 500 600

0

1

2

3

4

5(a) (b)

(c) (d)

(e)

c
(g

/L
)

c
(g

/L
)

c
(g

/L
)

c
(g

/L
)

c
(g

/L
)

Time (s)
200 300 400 500 600

Time (s)

200 300 400 500 600

Time (s)
200 300 400 500 600

Time (s)

200 300 400 500 600

Time (s)

cexp
csim

cexp
csim

cexp
csim

cexp
csim

cexp
csim

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

Fig. 2 Comparison of

experimental and simulated

elution profiles obtained by

NDIM: bi-Langmuir isotherm,

exponential calibration; Feed

concentrations: a 10 g/L, b 13

g/L, c 15 g/L, d 18 g/L, e 20 g/L

1014 Adsorption (2013) 19:1007–1018

123

identical. Besides, the material balance and sum of resid-

uals of these methods are also very similar showing that

NDIM approach is as good as the classical one (see

Table 6) while the former allows simultaneous determi-

nation of calibration and isotherm parameters.

Looking at Table 5, the values of non-selective param-

eters of bi-Langmuir isotherm are comparable to selective

ones indicating that there are at least two types of sites

available for adsorption. Therefore, simpler isotherms such

as ordinary Langmuir are inadequate for describing the

separation behavior though the cumulative Henry constants